

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE T. AMARNATH GOUD

IA No. 3 OF 2013

IN

MACMA NO: 1101 OF 2019

Between:

The United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Represented by its Branch Manager, Kukatpalli Branch
Hyderabad Through local branch Khammam

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in MACMA 1101 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt Burri Aruna, W/o Ari Adinarayana, Occupation: Household, R/o China Gopathi Village, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
2. Sri Burri Adinarayana, S/o Sri Nagabhushanam, R/o China Gopathi Village, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
3. Ms Burri Bhavani, D/o Sri Adinarayana, Occupation: Student, R/o China Gopathi Village, konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
4. Sri SK Khadir, S/o Hamza, Occupation: Owner of lorry Bearing No AHT 5439, R/o H No. 14-20-323, PN Nagar, Mothi Nagar, Ranga Reddy District

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :

SRI G PURUSHOTHAM RAO

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the execution of the order and decree dated.14-03-2013 passed in MOP.NO.1096 of 2010 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Khammam, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 1101 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"Heard both sides.

There shall be interim stay of execution of decree and judgment in M.A.T.O.P. No. 1096 of 2010 passed by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District Judge (FTC) Khammam, subject to deposit of 50% of the decree amount together with costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today."

Sd/- M. MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-III Additional District Judge (FTC) Khammam
2. Smt Burri Aruna, W/o Ari Adinarayana, Occupation: Household, R/o China Gopathi Village, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
3. Sri Burri Adinarayana, S/o Sri Nagabhushanam, R/o China Gopathi Village, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
4. Ms Burri Bhavani, D/o Sri Adinarayana, Occupation: Student, R/o China Gopathi Village, konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
5. Sri SK Khadir, S/o Hamza, Occupation: Owner of lorry Bearing No AHT 5439, R/o H No. 14-20-323, PN Nagar, Mothi Nagar, Ranga Reddy District
(Addressees 2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri G Purushotham Rao Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DATED:12/06/2019

ORDER

IA. NO. 3 OF 2013
IN
MACMA.No.1101 of 2019

INTERIM STAY

