

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2017

IN

MACMA NO: 1101 OF 2019

Between:

The United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Represented by its Branch Manager,
Kukatpalli Branch Hyderabad Through local branch Khammam

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA 1101 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt Burri Aruna, W/o Ari Adinarayana, aged about 34 years Occupation.
Household, R/o China Gopathi Village, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District
2. Sri Burri Adinarayana, S/o Sri Nagabhushanam, aged about 39 years
Occupation Not known
3. Ms Burri Bhavani, D/o Sri Adinarayana, aged about 18 years Occupation .
Student
(All are R/O China Gopathi Village, kanjera Mandal, Khammam District.

Respondents/Claimants

4. Sri SK Khadir, S/o Hamza, aged about Major, Occupation. Owner of lorry
Bearing No AHT 5439, R/o HNo . 14-20-323 PN Nagar, Mothi Nagar, Ranga
Reddy District

...Respondent/Owner of the vehicle lorry bearing No. AHT 5439
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri G PURUSHOTHAM RAO

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Order V Rule 20 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order substitution of service of notice in any local daily news paper against R1 to R3 in MACMA (SR) No 44466 of 2013, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1101 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed by the petitioner seeking permission of this court to effect substituted service of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3 by way of publication in "Namaste Telangana Newspaper".

Heard. Perused the record.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is allowed and the petitioner is permitted to publish the notice in "Namaste Telangana Daily Newspaper", Khammam District Edition for the appearance of respondent Nos.1 to 3 before this Court on 24.03.2026 and file copy of publication in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. G PURUSHOTHAM RAO Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED:03/03/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2017

IN

MACMA.No.1101 of 2019

DIRECTION

